

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEYMAN PAKDEL; SIMA CHEGINI,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS;
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL F. UTRECHT
Utrecht & Lenvin, LLP
109 Stevenson St., 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 357-0600
putrecht@ullawfirm.com

Thomas W. Connors
Black McCuskey Souers
& Arbaugh, LPA
220 Market Ave. S., Suite 1000
Canton, OH 44702
Telephone: (330) 456-8341
tconnors@bmsa.com

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*
**Counsel of Record*
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
ROBERT H. THOMAS
ERIN W. WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org
rthomas@pacificlegal.org
ewilcox@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND ORDINANCE PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Legal Background.....	9
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	12
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents and Sows Confusion Between Finality and Exhaustion in Section 1983 Claims.....	12
A. Contrary to this Court’s precedents, the Ninth Circuit created an exhaustion requirement for takings plaintiffs	12
B. Granting certiorari will resolve an emerging lower court split about how to apply <i>Williamson County</i> ’s finality requirement after <i>Knick</i>	19

C. Summary vacatur is appropriate to ensure that the no exhaustion requirement prevents property owners from filing federal takings claims in federal court 24

II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Longstanding Circuit Split About Whether the *Nollan/Dolan* Unconstitutional Conditions Tests Apply to Legislatively-Imposed Conditions 26

CONCLUSION..... 36

Appendix

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Mar. 17, 2020..... A-1

Memorandum, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Mar. 17, 2020..... B-1

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California, filed Nov. 20, 2017..... C-1

Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Oct. 19, 2020..... D-1

Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Oct. 13, 2020 E-1

San Francisco Ordinance 117-13* F-1

* San Francisco Ordinance 117-13 is reproduced in the appendix as it was adopted. San Francisco ordinances mark the changes from the previous version. *see* <https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=2556097&GUID>

Complaint for Violation of Federal Civil Rights
Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 and California State
Law (Cal. Gov't Code §7060 – 7060.7, Cal.
Civil Code §1954.52, Cal. Const. art. I, §1),
filed June 26, 2017..... G-1

Letter from Bruce R. Storrs, City and County
of San Francisco Surveyor, Re: Suspension
of Portion of Expedited Condominium
Conversion Program Due to Legal
Challenge, dated Aug. 15, 2017..... H-1

=307ABDC0-AA81-4ED1-B2BC-C11D3882974E. The Ordinance
is included rather than sections of the municipal code because it
contains uncodified sections.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>American Furniture Warehouse Co. v.</i> <i>Town of Gilbert</i> , 425 P.3d 1099 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018).....	34
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v.</i> <i>County of Harnett</i> , Nos. COA19-533, COA19-534, __ S.E.2d __ (N.C. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2020)	34
<i>Ballantyne Vill. Parking, LLC v.</i> <i>City of Charlotte</i> , 818 F. App’x 198 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20–21
<i>Bar-Mashiah v. Incorporated Vill. of</i> <i>Hewlett Bay Park</i> , No. CV 18-4633 (AKT), 2019 WL 4247593 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2019)	23–24
<i>Cal. Building Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015)	34
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	27, 32
<i>Church of Our Lord & Savior Jesus Christ</i> <i>v. City of Markham</i> , 913 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	26

<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998).....	33
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 182 A.3d 798 (Md.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 230 (2018)	34
<i>Delta Business Center, LLC v. City of Taylor</i> , No. 19-CV-13618, 2020 WL 4284054 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2020).....	23
<i>DM Arbor Court, Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-20194, 2021 WL 523030 (5th Cir. Feb. 12, 2021)	19–20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4, 11, 27, 29–30
<i>Douglass Properties II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , No. 53558-1-II, __ P.3d __, 2021 WL 345458 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 2, 2021)	33–34
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Public Service Comm’n of Wisconsin</i> , No. 19-cv-1007-wmc, 2020 WL 6822707 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2020)	21–22
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	31
<i>Golf Course Assoc, LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 152 A.3d 581 (Del. 2016), <i>affirming</i> No. 15A–02–007 JAP, 2016 WL 1425367 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2016)	34
<i>Highlands-In-The-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk Cty.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	34–35

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	33
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	33
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 255 P.3d 696 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	34
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	11, 28–30, 32
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	33
<i>Levin v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	34
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 19 App. D.C. 315 (1902)	27
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	27
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995)	33
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	25
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	32

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	4, 11, 27, 30
<i>Northern Illinois Home Builders Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cty. of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	33
<i>Parking Ass’n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	32
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	12–13, 16
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	22
<i>Pietsch v. Ward County</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 513 (D.N.D. 2020)	21–22
<i>Sagaponack Realty, LLC v. Vill. of Sagaponack</i> , 778 F. App’x 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Sanimax USA, LLC v. City of S. St. Paul</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-cv-01210, 2020 WL 6275972 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2020)	23
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	25
<i>Singer v. City of New York</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003).....	33
<i>St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....	33

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	30
<i>Stratta v. Roe</i> , 961 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	17
<i>Thomas v. Town of Mamakating</i> , 792 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019)	25–26
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	33
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	33
<i>Vandor, Inc. v. Militello</i> , 301 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Washington Townhomes, LLC v. Washington Cty. Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 388 P.3d 753 (Utah 2016).....	35
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	25
<i>Wheelahan v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 19-11720, 2020 WL 1503560 (E.D. La. Mar. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Willan v. County of Dane</i> , No. 19-cv-345-wmc, 2020 WL 2747740 (W.D. Wis. May 27, 2020).....	23

<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	4, 13–17, 22
---	--------------

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
---------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1–3, 12, 15
Cal. Gov't Code § 7060(a).....	6

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1).....	11
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

18A Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R. & Cooper, Edward H., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4436 (2000)	16
Appellants' Supplemental Brief, <i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , Ninth Circuit case no. 17-17504, docket no. 38 (filed July 22, 2019)	10
Burling, James S. & Owen, Graham, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and Other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009)	31

Hartzler, Lisa Harms, <i>The Stringent Takings Test for Impact Fees in Illinois: Its Origins and Implications for Home Rule Units and Legislation</i> , 39 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 92 (2018)	35
Haskins, Steven A., <i>Closing the Dolan Deal— Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 487 (2006)	31
Motion by Appellants for Stay of Mandate, <i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> Ninth Circuit case no. 17-17504, docket no. 71 (filed Oct. 16, 2020)	11
Mulvaney, Timothy M., <i>The State of Exactions</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 169 (2019)	33
San Francisco Planning Dep't, <i>Executive Summary: Condominium Conversion Subdivision</i> (Jan. 7, 2016), https://commissions.sfplanning.org/cpcpa/ckets/2015-004577CND.pdf	5, 7
San Francisco Planning Dep't, <i>San Francisco Neighborhoods: Socio-Economic Profiles</i> (May 2011), https://sf-planning.org/sites/default/files/FileCenter/Documents/8501-SFProfilesByNeighborhoodForWeb.pdf	7
San Francisco Public Works, <i>Department of Public Works Expedited Conversion Program Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Oct. 29, 2014), https://www.sfpublishworks.org/sites/default/files/4132-ECP%20Questions_FINAL_102914.pdf	6–7

Sullivan, Kathleen M.,
Unconstitutional Conditions,
102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)28–29
